

FILED
06-03-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2024AP0232

KENNETH BROWN,

Plaintiff -Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION,

Defendant-Co-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

TARA McMENAMIN,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

WISCONSIN ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS,
BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES,
and DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervenors-Co-Appellants-Cross-Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE RACINE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE EUGENE
A. GASIORKEWICZ, PRESIDING

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN
ELECTIONS COMMISSION**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

GABE JOHNSON-KARP
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1084731

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1025452

Charlotte Gibson
CHARLOTTE GIBSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1038845

Attorneys for Defendant-Co-
Appellant-Cross-Respondent
Wisconsin Elections Commission

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-8904 (GJK)
(608) 266-1792 (SCK)
(608) 957-5218 (CG)
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
johnsonkarp@doj.state.wi.us
kilpatricksc@doj.state.wi.us
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	11
ISSUES PRESENTED	12
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
I. Factual background.	15
A. Clerk McMenamín chooses sites and hours for in-person absentee voting based on a list of sites designated by the City of Racine.	15
B. Brown files a complaint with the Wisconsin Elections Commission under Wis. Stat. § 5.06 raising five objections to Clerk McMenamín’s plans for alternate absentee voting sites.	16
C. The Commission declines to issue a noncompliance order.	18
1. “Advantage to any political party.”.....	18
2. Racine’s use of a mobile voting unit.	19
3. Locating sites as near as practicable to the clerk’s office, using a different office in City Hall, and maintaining the designation of sites until the day after election day.	19
II. Procedural history of the litigation.....	21

STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	27
I. Brown lacks standing because he is neither injured nor “aggrieved.”	27
A. Wisconsin courts assess standing both as a question of the judicial power to resolve disputes and, where applicable, whether a plaintiff’s claims come within the relevant statute.....	27
1. To establish standing a plaintiff must demonstrate a direct, personal injury; generalized grievances about government administration are insufficient.....	28
2. Statutes allowing “aggrieved” parties to seek review of government action require the complainant to assert an injury to an interest protected under the relevant statute.	30
3. The separate opinions in <i>Teigen</i> did not alter Wisconsin’s standing analysis.....	32
B. Brown suffered no direct, personal injury and also is not aggrieved under Wis. Stat. § 5.06(8) because the relevant statute, Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1),	

does not protect the interest he asserts..... 33

1. Brown does not have a direct, personal injury. 34

2. Brown does not have a legally protected interest that would make him “aggrieved” under Wis. Stat. § 5.06(8). 34

 a. Brown is not “aggrieved.” 35

 b. Brown’s ability to file an administrative complaint with the Commission under Wis. Stat. § 5.06(1) does not make him “aggrieved” under § 5.06(8). 36

3. The circuit court misunderstood the requirements for standing..... 37

II. The Commission reasonably declined to issue Clerk McMenamín a noncompliance order based on the alleged violations of Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1). 39

 A. The Commission reasonably declined to issue a noncompliance order against Clerk McMenamín based on her choices of alternate in-person absentee voting sites..... 39

 1. The Commission reasonably concluded that Brown did not

establish a violation of Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1).....	39
2. The circuit court’s reading would cause clerks to run afoul of the federal court’s holding in <i>One Wisconsin</i>	41
B. The Commission reasonably exercised its discretion by declining to issue a noncompliance order about Racine’s use of a mobile voting unit.....	43
1. The Commission reasonably concluded that Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1) does not prohibit clerks from using mobile voting units at properly noticed alternate in-person absentee voting sites.....	44
2. The circuit court’s reading of the statutes rested on a flawed interpretive lens.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Courier Conf. of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO,</i> 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	31, 35
<i>Allen v. Wright,</i> 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	27, 29
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,</i> 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	30

<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020)	30
<i>Chenequa Land Conservancy, Inc. v. Village of Hartland</i> , 2004 WI App 144, 275 Wis. 2d 533, 685 N.W.2d 573	32
<i>Citation Partners, LLC v. DOR</i> , 2023 WI 16, 406 Wis. 2d 36, 985 N.W.2d 761	23
<i>City of La Crosse v. DNR</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 168, 353 N.W.2d 68(Ct. App. 1984).....	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	28
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	38
<i>Clean Wisconsin, Inc. v. DNR</i> , 2021 WI 72, 398 Wis. 2d 433, 961 N.W.2d 611.....	47
<i>Cornwell Pers. Assocs., Ltd. v. DILHR</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 53, 284 N.W.2d 706 (Ct. App. 1979).....	28, 30, 34, 38
<i>Feehan v. WEC</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020)	29, 34, 38
<i>Fox v. DHSS</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 514, 334 N.W.2d 532 (1983)	28, 31, 37–38
<i>Friends of Black River Forest v. Kohler Co.</i> , 2022 WI 52, 402 Wis. 2d 587, 977 N.W.2d 342....	22, <i>passim</i>
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rts. Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384.....	27
<i>Hilton ex rel. Pages Homeowners’ Ass’n v. DNR</i> , 2006 WI 84, 293 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 166.....	22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	28, <i>passim</i>

<i>Holtz & Krause, Inc. v. DNR,</i> 85 Wis. 2d 198, 270 N.W.2d 409 (1978)	23
<i>Johnson v. WEC,</i> 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402.....	33
<i>Luft v. Evers,</i> 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	42
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	29
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen,</i> 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855.....	28
<i>One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen,</i> 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	41–43
<i>Rise, Inc. v. WEC,</i> No. 2022AP1838, 2023 WL 4399022 (Wis. Ct. App. July 2, 2023)	30
<i>State ex rel. Davern v. Rose,</i> 140 Wis. 360, 122 N.W. 751 (1909)	23
<i>State ex rel. First Nat. Bank of Wisconsin Rapids v. M & I Peoples Bank of Coloma,</i> 95 Wis. 2d 303, 290 N.W.2d 321 (1980)	27– 28, 30, 38
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.,</i> 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	41
<i>State ex rel. Zignego v. WEC,</i> 2021 WI 32, 396 Wis. 2d 391, 957 N.W.2d 208.....	44
<i>State v. Deadwiler,</i> 2013 WI 75, 350 Wis. 2d 138, 834 N.W.2d 362.....	32
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 2012 WI 59, 341 Wis. 2d 191, 814 N.W.2d 460.....	27, 38
<i>Teigen v. WEC,</i> 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519	32–33, 38, 47

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	28
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Wis., Inc. v. DNR</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 499, 424 N.W.2d 685 (1988)	31
<i>Wisconsin Voters All. v. Pence</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2021)	30, 34, 38
<i>Wisconsin’s Env’t Decade, Inc. v. PSC</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 1, 230 N.W.2d 243 (1975)	31
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)	29–30
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 5.02(13)	40
Wis. Stat. § 5.06	24, 35
Wis. Stat. § 5.06(1)	14, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 5.06(2)	36–37
Wis. Stat. § 5.06(4)	22, 37
Wis. Stat. § 5.06(6)	25, 37
Wis. Stat. § 5.06(8)	11, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 5.06(9)	23, 35
Wis. Stat. § 5.15(1)(b)	45
Wis. Stat. § 5.25(1)	19, 45
Wis. Stat. § 5.68(2)	45
Wis. Stat. § 5.81(1)	45
Wis. Stat. § 6.84	26, 46–47
Wis. Stat. § 6.84(1)	46–47
Wis. Stat. § 6.84(2)	47

Wis. Stat. § 6.855	15, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1)	12, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.855(4)	35–36
Wis. Stat. § 6.855(5)	15
Wis. Stat. § 7.10	45
Wis. Stat. § 7.20	45
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1)	26, 45, 48
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1)(d)	45
Wis. Stat. § 7.25(6)	45
Wis. Stat. § 7.36	45
Wis. Stat. § 7.37(1)	45
Wis. Stat. § 7.37(2)	45
Wis. Stat. § 11.0101(26)(a)1.	40
Wis. Stat. § 11.0101(26)(a) 2.	40
Wis. Stat. § 227.52	31
Wis. Stat. § 227.53	31, 34
Wis. Stat. § 227.53(1)	30–31
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(2)	23
